

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES FOR THE EL DORADO COUNTY PORTION OF THE LAKE TAHOE BASIN INCLUDING THE UNINCORPORATED AREA AND COUNTY SERVICE AREA #10 FOR FY 2011/2012

WHEREAS, California Government Code, Sections 25210.77e and 25830, provides the County of El Dorado ("County") with the authority to establish a schedule of fees to be imposed on land within the unincorporated area and County Service Area Number 10 (CSA 10). Since the enactment in Fiscal Years 1988-1989 fees collected are to be used for the acquisition, operation and maintenance of county waste disposal sites and for financing waste collection, processing, reclamation and disposal services and provides for a procedure for the collection thereof; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the foregoing, Section 41901 of the California Public Resources Code ("the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989)" provides the County with the authority to impose and collect fees sufficient to pay the costs of preparing, adopting, and implementing an integrated waste management plan prepared pursuant to said part; and

WHEREAS, certain programs have been established for zone of benefit "C" within CSA 10 encompassing the Lake Tahoe Basin to comply with state mandated statutory requirements, and the "Tahoe Clean Community Program"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has held a duly noticed public hearing, and received and considered documentation and testimony to allow the Board to determine fees and to classify the land with CSA 10 Zone "C" based upon the various uses to which the land is put, the volume of waste occurring from the different land uses and other factors reasonably relating the waste disposal fees to the land upon which it is imposed, and considered any and all objections and protests thereto; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the foregoing hearing the Board of Supervisors has determined an appropriate fee amount and an "equivalent dwelling unit" or "EDU" as an appropriate standard of comparison,

Now, therefore, the Board of Supervisors hereby resolves and finds:

1. The average amount of solid waste or hazardous waste generated by a single family dwelling within the Lake Tahoe Basin has been determined by empirical study and shall be deemed to be one EDU. EDU multipliers for various uses to which land is put within the Lake Tahoe Basin are set forth on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. The fees to be imposed for the fiscal year 2011/2012, commencing July 1, 2011, shall be as follows:

- A. Six dollars (\$6.00) per equivalent dwelling unit as set forth in the categories on Exhibit "A" on each improved parcel, business or real property interest which is located within Zone "C" of CSA 10, except those within the limits of the City of South Lake Tahoe, for the purposes of funding compliance with the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, as from time to time amended, and producing and implementing the integrated waste management plan, and operating the "Tahoe Clean Community Program".
- B. Three dollars (\$3.00) per equivalent dwelling unit as set forth in the categories of Exhibit "A" on each improved parcel, business or real property interest which is located within Zone "C" of CSA 10, within the limits of the City of South Lake Tahoe, for the purposes of funding compliance with the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, as from time to time amended, and preparing, adopting and implementing the integrated waste management plan.
- C. Three dollars (\$3.00) per equivalent dwelling unit as set forth in the categories of Exhibit "A" on each improved parcel, business or real property interest which is located within Zone "C" of CSA 10, including those within the limits of the City of South Lake Tahoe, for the purpose of Household Hazardous Waste Management.
- 3. The fees set forth herein shall be collected as provided by law by the El Dorado County Tax Collector as a part of the regular tax billing system, or directly by the County Department of Environmental Management, as appropriate to the particular land involved.
- 4. For the purposes of imposition of the fee, an improved parcel, business or real property interest shall be any such parcel business or real property interest which has an assessed value of \$10,000 or more as shown on the latest assessment role.
- 5. The Board of Supervisors may establish by resolution a procedure for review of any waste management fee assessed to any particular improved parcel, business or property interest and may adjust the same as it deems appropriate.

Resolution No	Page 3 of 3
DASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Su	parvisors of the County of El Doredo at a regular meeting of said
	pervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT	COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of California.	the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of
By:	Date:
Deputy Clerk	